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1. Introduction and Context

The purpose of this report is to outline to the Executive Team and the Board the revenue and capital position for Public Health Wales as at 31st October 2022 (M7). The content of this report is reflected in the Director of Finance commentary that has been submitted to Welsh Government on 11th November 2022 as part of the full financial monitoring return for Month 7.  The monitoring returns are included at Appendix A 
The following table highlights the performance against the key revenue and capital financial targets. 
	Target
	Current Month
	Year to Date
	Year-end Forecast

	Revenue financial target Deficit/(Surplus)                                                        
	(£80k)
	(£192k)
	Breakeven

	Capital financial target                                  
	£3.759m
	£1.963m
	Breakeven

	Public Sector Payment Policy                       
	96.16%
	96.43%
	>95%


The cumulative reported position for Public Health Wales is a net surplus of £192k.

2. Overview of Financial Performance at Month 7

Financial Performance by Directorate
Table A outlines the Financial Performance by Directorate.
Table A – Overview of Financial Performance by Directorate 
	Directorate
	Income Cumulative Variance £000s
	Pay Cumulative Variance £000s
	Non Pay Cumulative Variance £000s
	Grand Total £000s

	Central Budgets Directorate
	-55
	31
	41
	16

	Board and Corporate
	-0
	0
	5
	5

	Data, Knowledge and Research Directorate
	-0
	-3
	6
	3

	WHO Collaborating Centre
	-0
	-4
	5
	1

	Hosted Directorate
	0
	0
	-0
	0

	Operations and Finance Directorate
	2
	-3
	-1
	-3

	People & Organisational Development
	-0
	6
	-11
	-5

	Quality Nursing & Allied Health Professionals
	-1
	29
	-42
	-14

	Health & Wellbeing Directorate
	1
	-8
	-11
	-18

	Improvement Cymru
	0
	-29
	-8
	-38

	Health Protection and Screening Services
	-361
	-292
	514
	-139

	Directorate Total
	-415
	-274
	498
	-192

	Covid 19 Directorate
	0
	-0
	0
	0

	COVID19 Total
	0
	-0
	0
	0

	Grand Total
	-415
	-274
	498
	-192


As the table above indicates, the surplus at Month 7 is a combination of variances across a number of Directorates associated with movement against spending plans at Month 7. Month 7 central budget position includes £107k of bank interest income over and above our forecast for bank interest.  The overall forecast outturn remains breakeven for 2022-23.  
Financial Quarter 2 reviews have been held during October and early November, where assurance was sought on the delivery of spending plans.  Monitoring of spending plans will be ongoing with further reviews due in Quarter 3.
Pay Award 
The pay award for 22-23 has now been agreed with Welsh Government with PHW receiving pay award funding of £4.213m.

Local Public Health Team Transfer
Local Public Health Team transfer was concluded on 1st October 2022.  Now that the pay award funding has been confirmed, the financial impact of the service transfer can now be finalised and we will liaise with Welsh Government colleagues in M8 to agree and action the reduction to our core allocation.

Financial Flexibility contribution from PHW
As reported in Month 6, in response to the NHS Wales Financial position and following the extensive review of all plans, we have identified non-recurring benefits this financial year.  We have proposed, and Welsh Government have accepted, the following non-recurrent benefits to help support the NHS Wales position.
	In Year, Non-recurring benefit
	£'000s

	Breast Screening Select - Expect minimal to no revenue charge this year
	236

	Rent Incentive Matrix House - Due to the change in ownership to NWSSP, we have a one-off non-recurring benefit 
	171

	Profit on Disposal of BTW assets following replacement programme
	100

	Total In year Non-recurring benefit
	507



We continue to actively seek opportunities to help support the NHS Wales Financial position and we have identified a further two in year, non-recurring benefits.
	In Year, Non-recurring benefit
	£'000s

	National Insurance in-year benefit due to Government policy change
	287

	Annual Leave Accrual benefit following the decision to revert back to pre-Covid annual leave carry forward arrangements
	700

	Additional In year Non-recurring benefit
	987



We currently propose to return the additional in year, non-recurring benefits of £0.987m to Welsh Government, resulting in an overall return of £1.494m

Energy Forecast
The energy forecast used at the start of 2022/23 indicated a cost pressure at that stage of ~£250k, for which funding was identified in the financial plan for 2022/23.  A number of updated forecasts have been received throughout the year, as market forces have changed and prices fluctuated. 
The most recent update from NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership now takes into account the impact of the Energy Billing Relief Scheme. PHW incremental energy costs are now forecast at £203k, which is within the £250k funding set aside.
We will continue to monitor and update the energy forecast as we receive more information from NWSSP and our landlord managed sites.

COVID-19

Table C outlines the operational expenditure and funding sources of the Public Health Wales COVID-19 response. Actual costs are shown for April to October 2022 with forecasts for October 2022 through to March 2023.
Table C – COVID-19 actual spend and financial forecast at month 7
	PHW - COVID-19 Summary
	Actual
	Forecast
	TOTAL

	 
	Apr-22 to Oct-22
	Nov-22 - Mar-23
	2022/23

	 
	£000
	£000
	£000

	Additional Costs
	
	 
	 

	Test Trace Protect
	
	 
	 

	COVID-19 Laboratory Testing
	7,527
	5,678
	13,205

	Genomics Sequencing for COVID-19
	565
	466
	1,031

	TAT & Resilience - Non COVID-19 Rapid Testing 
	303
	1,372
	1,675

	TAT & Resilience - Platform Maintenance
	308
	205
	513

	TTP Contact Tracing
	505
	295
	800

	TOTAL TTP
	9,208
	8,016
	17,224

	Other
	 
	 
	 

	Vaccination Programme
	788
	702
	1,490

	PPE
	32
	23
	55

	Total Gross Additional Cost
	10,028
	8,741
	18,769

	Funding
	 
	 
	 

	Assumed Welsh Government Funding
	 
	 
	 

	COVID-19 Laboratory Testing Non Pay
	-7,527
	-5,678
	-13,205

	Genomics Sequencing for COVID-19
	-565
	-466
	-1,031

	TAT & Resilience - Non Pay 
	-611
	-1,577
	-2,188

	TTP Contact Tracing
	-505
	-295
	-800

	Vaccination Programme
	-788
	-702
	-1,490

	PPE
	-32
	-23
	-55

	Total Funding
	-10,028
	-8,741
	-18,769



Since the submission of our month 1 return, the figure for Welsh Government funding for Covid-19 has changed from £48.314m to £18.769m reflecting revised forecast costs for 2022/23.  The movement can be seen in the table below:

	COVID-19 Spend
	Month 1 Plan £000
	Month 7 Forecast £000
	Movement £000

	Testing
	
	
	

	   COVID-19 Laboratory Testing
	30,381
	13,205
	-17,176

	   Non COVID Rapid Testing & Maintenance
	7,509
	2,188
	-5,321

	   Genomics Sequencing for COVID-19
	8,502
	1,031
	-7,471

	Testing TOTAL
	46,392
	16,424
	-29,968

	
	
	
	

	TTP Contact Tracing
	342 
	800
	+458 

	Vaccination Programme
	1,490 
	1,490 
	0 

	PPE 
	90 
	55 
	-35 

	
	48,314 
	18,769 
	-29,545 



COVID-19 Testing - £17.176m lower than forecast in month 1.  The full year forecast of £13.205m is based on forecast testing numbers of 1,000 per day for the remainder of the year.  Test numbers have remained low over the past three months with daily averages of 842 in August, 761 in September and 832 in October.  The forecast of 1,000 per day for the remainder of the year allows for a potential increase in activity over the winter respiratory season. Following our mid-year review with Welsh Government we have committed to completing a review of our contract monitoring information to ensure that the testing financial modelling is accurate. 
Non-COVID Rapid Testing - £5.321m lower than forecast in month 1.  Discussions regarding rapid molecular testing clinical pathways have been ongoing with Health Boards and there have been delays to the verification and validation processes resulting in full roll-out being delayed to November 2022.
Genomics Sequencing for COVID-19 - £7.471m lower than forecast in month 1.  The original plan was predicated on maximum capacity of the service.  Forecasts have since been updated to recognise the significant reduction in testing, and therefore in samples sequenced in recent months. Genomics Sequencing costs are profiled in line with COVID-19 testing numbers and positivity rates. A total of 2,102 Covid positive samples were genome sequenced in October.
TTP Contact Tracing - £0.458m higher than forecast in month 1.  Welsh Government policy colleagues have confirmed total funding of £800k will be available to continue Contact Tracing activity to 31st March 2023.  The current forecast is for the full £800k to be utilised.
Vaccination Programme – no change – Forecast costs for the COVID-19 Vaccination Programme are currently in line with the original forecast and the full £1.490m is expected to be spent.
Capital
Public Health Wales capital funding for 2022/23 totals £6.444m, £1.158m of Discretionary capital and £5.286m of Strategic Capital.  £2.973m of Strategic capital relates to Public Health Wales with the remaining £2.313m relating to our Hosted Organisation, namely The NHS Collaborative. 

Details of the schemes in Table D.  

Table D – Summary of Capital schemes

	Fund
	Service Area
	Details
	2022/23 Allocation £000s
	Year To Date spend 22/23
	Committed via Purchase Order £000s

	Discretionary
	Contingency
	Contingency
	245
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Estates
	Additional work to No 18 cathedral Road roof 
	10
	10
	0

	Discretionary
	Estates
	North Wales Estates - Clwydian House refurbishment
	350
	335
	56

	Discretionary
	Estates
	IP5 - Electrical Work
	10
	10
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	Air gapped back ups
	212
	212
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	Clinical System Printers
	22
	9
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	IT equipment for investment posts
	51
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	Mitel call recording
	15
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	SQL Server Licences for 18 Cathedral Rd Site
	10
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	IT
	UPS purchases not possible in 21/22
	16
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Microbiology
	Benchmark autoclave
	12
	0
	12

	Discretionary
	Microbiology
	Replace anaerobic workstation
	100
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Microbiology
	Air Con Unit - Mycology Lab
	6
	6
	0

	Discretionary
	Microbiology
	Refurbishment of UGF Rm 82 - CAPITAL TFR TO C&V
	11
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Microbiology
	Extra Heavy duty powered stair climber
	5
	5
	0

	Discretionary
	Screening
	Work to Counselling room - BTW Cardiff
	5
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Screening
	BSW NCR Equipment- Overstitch Kit & Gastoscope
	52
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Screening
	BSW - C02 insufflator x 2 (GGH & WGH)
	20
	0
	0

	Discretionary
	Screening
	DESW - replacement doors
	7
	8
	0

	Discretionary Total
	 
	1,158
	595
	68

	Strategic - PHW
	Microbiology
	Maldi-Tof MS
	38
	8
	0

	Strategic - PHW
	Screening
	Screening Equipment Replacement (BTW Imaging Equip)
	2,909
	633
	1,973

	Strategic - PHW
	Improvement Cymru
	Discovery Phase of the Maternity and Neonatal Safety Support Programme - IT equipment
	26
	0
	0

	Strategic - PHW Total
	 
	2,973
	641
	1,973

	Total Public Health Wales Capital
	4,131
	1,236
	2,041

	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Fund
	Service Area
	Details
	2022/23 Allocation £000s
	Year To Date spend 22/23
	Committed via Purchase Order £000s

	Strategic - Hosted
	Collaborative
	Digital - LINC
	2,054
	673
	0

	Strategic - Hosted
	Collaborative
	Digital - RISP
	259
	55
	0

	Strategic - Hosted Total
	 
	2,313
	727
	0

	Total Hosted Capital
	 
	2,313
	727
	0



Total capital spend at month 7 is £1.963m, which equates to approx. 30% of the overall capital allocation.  Total capital committed via Purchase orders at month 7 is £2.041m, which combined with actual spend equates to approx. 62% of overall capital allocation.  
Welsh Government requested information on any priority schemes that were deliverable in 2022/23 to be submitted as part of the capital return on 31 October 2022.  3 schemes or equipment replacement totalling £0.5m were included.   If Welsh Government are unable to fund in full then the contingency of £0.2m will be used to support these schemes.  In the event that all are funded then the contingency will be utilised to further support and advance the IT equipment replacement programme.
There remains a clear focus to ensure a breakeven capital position is delivered in 2022/23.

Balance Sheet
The Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position, reports the assets, liabilities and reserves of the organisation at a specific point in time. Table E provides a summary as at 31st October 2022.

Table E – Balance Sheet as at 31st October 2022

	 
	Opening Balance 1/4/2022 £000s
	Movement £000s
	Closing Balance 31/10/22  £000s

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Property, plant and equipment
	26,530
	(1,944)
	24,586

	Intangible assets
	3,403
	(237)
	3,166

	Trade and other receivables
	327
	2,941
	3,268

	Non-Current Assets sub total 
	30,260
	760
	31,020

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Assets
	 
	 
	 

	Inventories
	2,995
	(1,083)
	1,912

	Trade and other receivables
	20,355
	17,442
	37,797

	Cash and cash equivalents
	16,791
	4,370
	21,161

	Current Assets sub total 
	40,141
	20,729
	60,871

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS
	70,401
	21,489
	91,890

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(30,548)
	(20,612)
	(51,160)

	Provisions
	(4,498)
	2,206
	(2,292)

	Current Liabilities sub total 
	(35,046)
	(18,406)
	(53,452)

	NET ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES
	35,355
	3,083
	38,439

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Non-Current Liabilities
	 
	 
	 

	Trade and other payables
	(1,437)
	(259)
	(1,696)

	Provisions
	(2,316)
	(2,850)
	(5,166)

	Non-Current Liabilities sub total 
	(3,753)
	(3,109)
	(6,862)

	 
	 
	 
	 

	TOTAL ASSETS EMPLOYED
	31,602
	(26)
	31,576

	 
	 
	 
	 

	FINANCED BY: Taxpayers' Equity
	 
	 
	 

	PDC
	29,230
	(0)
	29,230

	Retained earnings
	1,481
	215
	1,696

	Revaluation reserve
	891
	(241)
	650

	TOTAL TAXPAYERS' EQUITY
	31,602
	(26)
	31,576



Non current Assets
Property, plant and equipment has decreased by £1.944m. A quinnennial valuation by the District Valuation Office Agency took place in Month 7.  This has resulted in devaluations of £1.335m being processed in month 7, which are offset with in-year acquisitions, along with year to date depreciation of £2.567m.
Trade and other receivables has increased by £2.941m due mainly to a clinical negligence case moving from current to non-current.  This represents the Welsh Risk Pool debtor for the case.
Current Assets
Inventory has reduced by £1.083m due to usage of Covid testing consumables. Stock replacement has increased in frequency reducing the need to hold larger volumes of stock.
Trade and other receivables have increased by £17.442m. This is predominantly due to £11.070m core income invoice to Welsh Government for November raised in advance, additional Welsh Government grant funded activities of £2.624m and NHS Collaborative funding of £2.937m for core income and Implementation Groups.  Welsh Government funding has been accrued for donated and revalued assets of £1.555m and year to date pay award funding of £2.458m. Cash and cash equivalents has increased by £4.370m due to core income received in advance of expenditure incurred.
Current liabilities
Current trade and other payables has increased by £20.612m due mainly to deferred Welsh Government income.  £11.070m of core income for November that was raised in October has been deferred and an additional £7.886m of Welsh Government core income received to date has also been deferred.  In addition, accruals are included for Screening Division LTA's with other NHS Wales organisations totalling £1.684m, and non-NHS expenditure accruals of £1.227m relating to the NHS Collaborative Implementation.
Current provisions have decreased by £2.850m mainly due to the movement of a clinical negligence case from current to non-current liabilities.  
Conclusion
The Board is asked to note the following:

· The surplus financial position of £192k reported at month 7, with a year-end revenue break-even forecast for 2022/23

· Status of the Capital Programme, strategic and discretionary, with a clear finance focus to ensure a capital breakeven position for 2022/23.

· Balance Sheet, or Statement of Financial Position at month 7
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